with the general guidelines defined by its ultimate controlling shareholder, The AES Corporation.

4.2 Risk Factors

Interest Rate Risk

The interest rate variations affect the value of assets and liabilities bearing a fixed interest rate, including the flow of
financial assets with variable interest rates.

The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the assets and liabilities of the Group will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in the Financial Placement Rate
of the dispatch entity and LIBOR, which are used by CAMMESA to calculate interest on different classes of Accounts Receivable.

It is also exposed to the risk of changes in the LIBOR/EURODOLLAR rate due to the loans held by the Group.

As of December 31, 2022, 90% of the interest-bearing financial liabilities of the Group were at fixed rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

In the event of a 10% variation in the interest rates mentioned above and if all the other variables remain constant,
the income before tax for the year would become affected as follows:

Rate
Rate Percentage

Increase/(Decrease)
Effect on income/(loss)

before tax
LIBOR  0.38%   81,404
LIBOR  (0.38)%   (81,404)

CAMMESA  5.80%   307,336
CAMMESA  (5.80)%   (307,336)

EURODOLLAR  0.46%   (9,849)
EURODOLLAR  (0.46)%   9,849

   Consolidated Financial Statements

Signed for identification purposes with
our report dated March 8, 2023

PISTRELLI, HENRY MARTIN Y ASOCIADOS S.R.L.
C.P.C.E. Province of Bs. As. Vol. 1, Fo. 196 - Book 196

Germán E. Cantalupi (Partner)  Andrés Leonardo Vittone  Ivan Diego Durontó
Certified Public Accountant (U.B.A.)  Lawyer C.P.A.C.F. Vol. 67- Fo. 212  Titular Director

C.P.C.E. Province of Bs.As. Vol. 133 Fo. 70 Book 34380/3  Regular Statutory Auditor  in exercise of the Presidency
Tax Identification (“CUIT”) No: 20-20795867-1  By the Supervisory Committee

49

Exchange Risk

Exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in